
ORDINANCE NO. 25-94      INTRODUCED BY: Mr. Zuber 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 24-122 FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OBSERVATION AND CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR THE 2024   
ASPHALT STREET PROGRAM AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF  
THE CITY OF AVON LAKE, STATE OF OHIO: 

 
 Section No. 1: That Ordinance No. 24-122 is hereby amended as follows: 
 

 
Section No. 1: That Bramhall Engineering & Surveying Company of Avon, 

Ohio, be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to provide construction 
observation and contract administration of the 2024 Asphalt Road Program. The 
agreement shall state among its terms that the cost of said personal services 
shall not exceed $32,320.    

 
Section No. 2: Upon completion of said design services, the Finance 

Director is hereby directed to deliver to Bramhall Engineering & Surveying 
Company of Avon, Ohio, the warrant of this City in an amount not to exceed 
$32,320 and to cause said warrant to be paid. 

 
Section No. 2.1: The agreement is hereby amended in the amount of 

$28,385 to provide for additional services for the 2024 Asphalt Road 
Program for a revised total of $60,705. (Exhibit A) 

 
 
Section No. 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this 

Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an 
open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its 
committees, which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the 
public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
 Section No. 3: That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency 
measure, the emergency being the necessity of providing construction observation 
and contract administration in the reconstruction of pre-determined concrete streets 
identified in the 2024 Asphalt Street Program in the City, thus for the health, safety, 
and welfare of the citizens of Avon Lake. Therefore, this Ordinance shall take effect 
and be in full force immediately after its passage and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 
 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 25-94 

Page | 2 

PASSED: 4/28/2025 ____________________________ 
Council President 

POSTED: 5/2/2025 APPROVED: 4/29/2025 

ATTEST: _________________________ ____________________________ 
    Clerk of Council Mayor 











CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION AND CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION 

2024 ROAD PROGRAM-ASPHALT PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION 

A VON LAKE, OHIO 

Professional Services Fee 

BRAMHALL proposes to provide the Professional Services as noted herein for the following: 

Construction Administration and Observation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28,385.00

Please note that the Constrnction Observation Services is a Not-To-Exceed Estimate and will be 
billed hourly. This Estimate is based on the following: 

Senior Construction Inspector (Straight Time)- 5 weeks x 40 hours/week x $70 /hour = $14,000.00 

Senior Construction Inspector (Overtime)- 5 weeks x 10 hours/week x $105/hour = $5,250.00 

Senior Project Manager - 5 weeks x 8 hours/week x $155 /hour = $6,200.00 

Additional time for services from last year that could not be billed = $2,935.00 

If additional time is required, we will not proceed unless authorized by the City. 

The work will be billed monthly based on our estimate of the pmiion of the total services actually 
complete at the time of billing. 

The above rates are valid for services provided through December 31, 2025. Charges for our 
services after this date are subject to escalation. 

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED 

BRAMHALL ENGINEERING 

& SURVEYING COMPANY

Christopher L. Howard, P.E., CPESC 
Vice President 
Date: April 8, 2025 

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED 

CITY OF AVON LAKE 

ark A. Spaetzel 
Mayor 

Date 

J:1062246 AVON LAKE\06-2246-207 A Asphalt, Observation Services\Proposal, Contract Modification. 4-8-2025.doc 5 of5 


	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 24-122 FOR CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION AND CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR THE 2024   ASPHALT STREET PROGRAM AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.
	20250428 Council Agenda Pack.pdf
	20250428 Council Agenda
	25-52 Village Project
	25-67 Urban Forest Mgt Plan
	Avon Lake Urban Forest Management Plan
	25-68  ALTC Strategic Plan
	25-69 Plant a Tree Program
	25-75 Jobs Growth Incentive Program
	2025 JGIP 20 - Final Draft for Committee BY AWARD
	25-76 Support of HB 3 School Bus Safety Act
	25-77 Amend Fees - EMS
	25-83 Rezone SE Corner of Walker RD & SR 83
	SR 83 & Walker Road Rezone
	25-84 Vacation of Alameda Avenue
	Alameda Ave Vacation
	25-85 Amend Appropriations
	Exhibit A - April 28 2025 pdf
	25-86 JD Professional Engineer
	20250401 ALRW Professional Engineer
	25-87 JD Senior Professional Engineer
	20250401 ALRW Senior Professional Engineer
	25-88 JD Business Development Director
	20250401 ALRW Business Development Director
	25-89 ALRW Pay Ranges
	25-90 JD Deputy Clerk of Court
	202504 Deputy Clerk of Court
	25-91 Clerk of Court Byers
	25-92 Court Bailiff Miller-Parks
	25-93 Laborer T. Semmens
	25-94 Amend 24-122 Bramhall
	Contract Modification - 2024 Road Program - Ashphalt Pavement
	25-95 Amend 24-12 Bramhall
	Contract Modification - 2024 Road Program - Concrete Pavement




